One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood. MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 617/329-4700    Fax: 617/326-8703
REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

product dice. Consult factory to negotiate specifications based on dice lot qualifications through sample lot assembly and testing.
(@ VS = +3.0 V, VCM = 0.1 V, TA = +25°C unless otherwise noted)
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
OP191GP –40°C to +125°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP N-8
OP191GS –40°C to +125°C 8-Pin SOIC SO-8
OP191GBC +25°C DICE
OP291GP –40°C to +125°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP N-8
OP291GS –40°C to +125°C 8-Pin SOIC SO-8
OP291GBC +25°C DICE
OP491GP –40°C to +125°C 14-Pin Plastic DIP N-14
OP491GS –40°C to +125°C 14-Pin SOIC SO-14
OP491HRU –40°C to +125°C 14-Pin TSSOP RU-14
OP491GBC +25°C DICE
2
3
4
6
7
OP191 Die Size 0.047  × 0.066 Inch,
3,102 Sq. Mils. Substrate (Die Back-
side) Is Connected to V+.
Transistor Count, 74.
2
1
2
1 8 7
6
5
4
3
8 7
6
5
4
3
2
1 8 7
6
5
4
3
OP291 Die Size 0.070  × 0.070 Inch,
4,900 Sq. Mils. Substrate (Die Back-
side) Is Connected to V+.
Transistor Count, 146
DICE CHARACTERISTICS
2 1 14 13
12
11
10
9876
5
4
3
OP491 Die Size 0.070 × 0.110 Inch,
7,700 Sq. Mils. Substrate (Die Back-
side) Is Connected to V+.